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Course title: Tourism  
NCEA level(s): 2 

Course Code: TOU 200 
 

Goals 
 
The goals of this course are to: 
● Apply tourism concepts within local and global contexts 
● Gain a basic understanding of the roles within the tourism Industry 
● Gain geographical knowledge of Gateway cities 
● Understand how the past has shaped the Tourism industry today and what it may look like in the future 
 

Assessment 
 

●​ Unit Standard 24729 Demonstrate Knowledge of World Tourist Destinations 
●​ Unit Standard 24731 Demonstrate Knowledge of Destination NZ 
●​ Unit Standard 24724 Demonstrate knowledge of the History of tourism 
●​ Unit Standard 24728 Demonstrate Knowledge of Work Roles in Tourism 

 
There are STAR tourism courses available during the school holidays. If interested, see Ms Taurima or Mr Cameron 
 in the Social Science office. 
 

Course Endorsement 
 
Course endorsement with Achieved, Merit or Excellence is not possible. 
 

Learning Partnerships 
This course includes the college’s partnership with an external institution 
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Assessment summary 
 
 

NZQF 
Standar
dCode 

Level Standard Title Credits Is this a 
Literacy 
standard? 
(Yes or No) 

Is this a 
Numeracy 
standard? 
(Yes or No) 

UE Literacy 
Writing 
(Yes or No) 

UE Literacy 
Reading 
(Yes or No) 

Assessment 
type 
(External 
or Internal) 

Is re - 
assessment 
available? 
(Yes or No) 

US 
24729 
 v3 

2 Demonstrate Knowledge of World Tourist 
Destinations 
 

4 No No No No Internal Yes 

US 
24724 
v2 

2 Demonstrate knowledge of the History of 
Tourism 

4 No No No No Internal  Yes 

US 
24731 
v4 

2 Demonstrate Knowledge of Destination NZ 4 No No No No Internal Yes 

US 
24728  
 v2 

2 Demonstrate Knowledge of Work Roles in 
Tourism 
 

3 No No No No Internal Yes 
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Topic outline (in teaching order) 
 
Topic NZQF 

Standard 
Code 

Content Teaching Time 

Demonstrate 
knowledge of tourist 
characteristics and 
needs 

N/A Tourism concepts  
Types of tourism 
Tourism characteristics  
Tourism needs  

3 weeks  

Demonstrate 
Knowledge of World 
Tourist Destinations 

US 
24729 v3 

Students learn about different regions, countries and cities from around the world. 
Students will need to be able to locate these regions, countries and cities on a world map. 
Students will look at different activities and attractions in these regions, countries and cities. 

 9 weeks  

Demonstrate 
knowledge of the 
history of tourism 

US 
24724 v2 

Students will explore the history of tourism development from the Roman period to today.  7 weeks 

Demonstrate 
Knowledge of 
Destination NZ 

US 
24731 
v4 

Students will explore different tourist regions in New Zealand. They will look at activities and 
attractions.  

8 weeks 

Demonstrate 
Knowledge of Work 
Roles in Tourism 

US 
24728 v2 

Students will explore different roles within the Tourism industry.  6-8 weeks 
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Internal Assessment Timeline 2024 
 

 Term 1 
02 Feb - 12 Apr 

Term 2 
29 Apr - 05 Jul 

Term 3 
22 Jul - 27 Sep 

Term 4 
14 Oct - 8 Dec 

Week 1 Mon 29 Jan 
Course Confirmation Week 
Year 9 Powhiri 01/02  

Mon 29 Apr 
 

Mon 22 Jul Mon 14 Oct  
 

Week 2 Mon 05 Feb 
Waitangi observed 06/02 

Mon  06 May  
 

Mon 29 Jul Mon 21 Oct 
Regional Teacher Only Day 25/10 

Week 3 Mon 12 Feb Mon 13  May  
 

Mon 05 Aug 
 

Mon 28 Oct 
US 24728 v2 Work Roles assessment 
Labour Day Mon 28 Oct 
Seniors Last Day Wed 30/10 

Week 4 Mon 19 Feb 
 

Mon 20 May  Mon 12 Aug Mon 04 Nov 
NCEA Exams Start Tue 05 Nov 

Week 5 Mon 26 Feb 
Goal Setting day 01/03 

Mon 27 May  
Fri 31/05 Regional Teacher Only Day 

Mon 19 Aug Mon 11 Nov 
 

Week 6 Mon 04 Mar 
 

Mon 03 Jun 
Mon 03/06 King's Birthday 

Mon 26 Aug 
Course Selection Day 

Mon 18 Nov 
 

Week 7 Mon 11 Mar 
 

Mon 10 Jun  Mon 02 Sep 
US 24731 v4  
Destination NZ assessment 
Winter Tournament Week 

Mon 25 Nov 
NCEA Exams Finish 29 Nov 

Week 8 Mon 18 Mar 
Summer Tournament Week 

Mon 17 Jun  
Fri 28/06 Matariki 

Mon 09 Sep 
 
Derived Grade Exams 

Mon 02 Dec 
 

Week 9 Mon 25 Mar 
Good Fri 29/03 
 

Mon 24 Jun 
US 24724 v2  
History of Tourism assessment 

Mon 16 Sep 
 

Mon 09 Dec 
Last day for Juniors 07/12 

Week 10 Mon 01 Apr 
Easter Monday 01/04 
Easter Tuesday 02/04 
US24729 v3 World Tourism 
assessment 
 

Mon 01 July 
 

Mon 23 Sep   
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Week 11 Mon 08 Apr 
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